resulting in the availability of sufficient Traffic vehicles at all times with no maintenance cost for council. The 
Traffic division provide a 24-hour service to the public, by working 12-hour shifts. This ensures vehicle and 
pedestrian traffic are controlled effectively (24) twenty-four hours a day (365) three hundred and sixty-five days 
a year. This initiative curbes unnessasary overtime and traffic officers are complimented with a shift allowance 
to cover the hours worked. 

The vast increase in vehicle population and limited resources resulted in the Municipality embarking on